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File # 3122514
DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHIGLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, S.0. 2002, ¢.30, Sch. B

BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
-and -
OAKVILLE CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM LTD.
-and -
GORDON NIMECK
-and -
REG NIMECK
-and -
MOHAMMAD MINHAS

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

Oakville Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram Ltd. and Gordon Nimeck, and Reg Nimeck, and
Mohammad Minhas have breached the following:

Section 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08 T
Section 6 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08 |
Section 8 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08 AUG 2078

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT Moty s I -
The reasons for this notice are:

1. OQakville Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram Ltd (the ‘Dealer") was first registered as a motor
vehicle dealer in about March 2013,

2. Gordon Nimeck (“G. Nimeck”) was first registered as a motor vehicle salesperson in
about March 1983, At all material times G. Nimeck was the Person In Charj of the
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3. Reg Nimeck ("R. Nimeck") was flrst registered as a motor vehicle salesperson in about
July 1984, At all material times R. Nimeck was the Person in Charge of the Dealer.

4. Mohammad Minhas ("Minhas") was first registered as a motor vehicle salesperson on or
about April 6, 2018,

5. Minhas successfully completed the Automotive Certification course on or about March
28, 2018.

OMVIC publications:

1. In or around December 2008, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standards publication advising
dealers of up and coming changes to the Act. Included In the publications was the

requirement for dealers to advertise all inclusive vehicle prices (“all-in pricing") in
advertisements.

2. Atfter the Act was proclaimed, OMVIC further issued the following Dealer Standard
publications reminding dealers of their all-in pricing advertising obligations:

Spring 2010
Summer 2010
Spring 2011
Spring 2013
Fall 2013
Issue #1
Issue #2
lssue #3 2014
|ssue #4 2014
Issue #3 2015
Issue #1 2016
Issue #2 2016
. Issue #3 2016
Issue #4 2016
Issue #3 2017

o33~ ATTI@T000Tw

3. Furthermore, OMVIC issued the following dealer bulletins which also reminded dealers
of their all-in pricing advertising obligations:

January 2010 (2 publications)

April 2010 (2 publications) :
February 2012

August 2012 /
April 2013

June 2014 (2 publications) . - [
Aprll 2015 Moty o, =3 VIS 1D j'
July 2017 I
August 2017
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On or about December 8, 2014, the Registrar issued a Notice of Comb!a'int L‘lgjains't the
Dealer for failure to comply with the all-In price advertising requirements.

On or about March 10, 2015, the Discipline Committee issusd an Order against tha
Dealer, pursuant to a negotlated resolution of the above referenced Notice. As per
condition 4 of the Order, the Dealer agreed to comply with the Act and Standards of
Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

Current advertising non-col iance:

1.

On or before April 25, 2018 the Dealer published an advertisement for a 2017 Jeep
Compass Trailhawk (VIN: 3C4NJDDB5HTG74312) with an advertised price of $27.988.

On or about April 25, 2018 OMVIC representatives visited the Dealer and made inquiries
about the above referenced vehicle whlle posing as members of the public. Minhas on

behalf of the Dealer advised the OMVIC representatives that only taxes and licencing
were additional.

The OMVIC representatives then asked if there were additional “admin fees” and Minhas
on behalf of the Dealer stated there were "approximately $800-$900" in additional non-
negotiable fees. As such, the Dealer's advertised price was not all inclusive. This is

contrary to section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of the Code
of Ethics.

Moreover Minhas' reference to the additional fess contradicted his earlier statement that

only taxes and licencing would be added to the price. This is contrary to sections 4 and
9 of the Code of Ethics.

Furthermore, when the representative requested a written breakdown of the vehlcle
price, Minhas on behalf of the Dealer stated that was not possible without a obtaining a

credit card from the representative. Minhas' conduct was unprofessional, contrary to
Section 9 of the Code of Ethics

The Dealer has failed to ensure its registered salesperson carried out his duties in

compliance with the Act and Code of Ethics. This is contrary to 6 and 9 of the Code of
Ethics.

As Persons in Charge of the Dealer, G. Nimeck, and R. Nimeck failed to ensure the
Dealer's advertising, as well as its registered employees, comply with the Act and Code
of Ethics. As such, they have contravened sectlons 4, 8, and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

In causlng the Dealer to contravene the advertising regulations and/or Code of Ethics,
Minhas has personally contravened sections 6 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

The subject vehicle was subsequently wholesaled for less than the advertised price.
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10. Since the issuance of the Notice of Complaint the Dealer has taken steps to ensure all
sales staff understands their obligations with respect to all-in pricing regulations.

By failing to comply with the following:
Regulation 333/08

36. Advertising;

(7) If an advertisement indicates the price of a motor vehicle, the price shall be set out in
a clear, comprshensible and prominent manner and shall be set out as the total of,

(a) the amount that a buyer would be required to pay for the vehicle; and

(b) subject to subsections (9) and (10), all other charges related to the trade in
the vehicle, including, if any, charges for freight, charges for inspection before
delivery of the vehicle, fees, levies and taxes.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer, G. Nimeck, and R. Nimeck in their capaciti\g.as Persons in
i

Charge of the Dealer, have breached the following sections of the Code of Et cs, as set out
in Regulation 332/08:

4. A registrant shall be clear and truthful in describing the features, benefits and prices
connected with the motor vehicles in which the registrant trades and in explaining the
products, services, programs and prices connected with those vehicles.

8 (1) A registered motor vehicle dealer shall ensure that every registered salesperson

that the dealer employs or retains to act as a salesperson carries out his or her duties
in compliance with this Regulation.

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that,
having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as
disgraceful, dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

Moreover, in causing the Dealer to contravene the advertising regulations and/or Code of

Ethics, Minhas has personally contravened the following sections of the Code of Ethics, as set
out in Regulation 332/08:

4. A registrant shall be clear and truthful In describing the features, benefits and prices
connected with the motor vehicles in which the registrant trades and in explaining the
products, services, programs and prices connected with those vehicles.

6 (2) A registered salesperson shall not do or omlt to do anything that causes the
reglstered motor vehicle dealer who employs or retains the salesperson to contravene
this Regulation or any applicable law with respect to trading in motor vehicles.

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that,
having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgracsful,
dishonourable, unprofessionfl or.unbecoming of a registrant.
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JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $3,500 no later than October 1, 2018.

2. The Dealer agrees to offer all current and future sales staff the opportunity to complete
the Automotive Certification Course. Current sales staff will be offered the course no
later than October 1, 2018. Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days
of being retained in this capacity by the Dealer. The Dealer will incur all costs
associated with this. It is understood between the parties this clause does not apply to

sales staff who have completed the course after January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise
required to do so pursuant to the Act.

3. The Dealer agrees to ensure all sales staff employed by the Dealer have reviewed the
August 2017 OMVIC advertising weblinar. The Dealer will provide OMVIC with written
confirmation that this has occurred, no later than September 4, 2018.

4. The Dealer, G. Rimeck, R. Nimeck and Minhas agree to comply with the Act and
Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

. |
| |
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By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty outlined
herein and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exerclsed my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent In this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the

Discipline Committee that includes thls Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
settlement of this matter,

DATEDZV\{I/A)ﬁth,& THIS_ /9  DAYOF AUEU LT 2018
(A

/{//L/\@-NM/L%/(/

(pleasd phr) -

(signatoref A= 7
DATED AT_O4uv) L& THIS_ |5 DAYOF_Au&u ST, 2018

6 M MECwk.

(please print)

Reg Nime// i
- _
|
. /Z |
4 2 '-“"".-___- ;
)

Vv <
(signature e

DATED AT%Z:A:/[' THis__ /L DAY OF /fﬁas% , 2018

Mﬂlﬁlmﬁu/ P ,,ij. “

(please print)

M%

(sigpgate) - —
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DATED AT Ofevi'LE THIS__ /S DPAYOF Az 6457 . 2018

O -Nimell—

(please print)

o)A

| have Wﬂy to Aind the corporation:

OakvilleChrysler Dodge Jeep Ram Ltd.

By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

DATED AT /DU THIS 2ar?’ DAY or:vxf/ c-&)P , 2018
— _,.’/-’_‘:)'/’7 Z //
Wt 7

Layrg fdatbefl 22—

Deplty Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity from the
Partles Identified above:

. T

Paul Burroughs
Chair, Discipline Committes of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
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